

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DISTRICT**

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND ITS
DIVISION OF INVESTMENT, on behalf of itself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC.,
JOSEPH CARRABBA, LAURIE BRLAS,
TERRY PARADIE, and DAVID B. BLAKE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-1031

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

Magistrate Judge Thomas M. Parker

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REQUIRE AN APPEAL BOND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BROWN CONCEDES THAT: AN APPEAL BOND IS APPROPRIATE; HE IS FINANCIALLY CAPABLE OF POSTING THE AMOUNT REQUESTED; HE IS A “SERIAL OBJECTOR”; AND HIS APPEAL LACKS MERIT	2
II. INCLUSION OF \$40,000 IN THE BOND AS SECURITY FOR THE ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS THAT WILL RESULT FROM BROWN’S MERITLESS APPEAL IS APPROPRIATE	4
A. Security for the Additional Administrative Costs Resulting From an Appeal May Be Included in a Rule 7 Appeal Bond.....	5
B. Inclusion of Administrative Costs in the Appeal Bond Is Particularly Appropriate Here Because Brown’s Appeal Is Meritless and He Is a Professional Objector.....	10
III. \$5,000 IS A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE RULE 39 COSTS THAT MAY BE INCURRED ON THIS APPEAL	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY BROWN’S MOTION TO STAY ENTRY OF THE BOND ORDER	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 01-10395-NG, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006).....	3, 9
<i>Brandewie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 698110 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. SACV 01-275, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45656 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005)	9
<i>Cantu v. Nocona Hills Owners Assoc.</i> , 2002 WL 1899659 (5th Cir. July 12, 2002) (per curiam).....	8
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012)	6, 9
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1361, 2003 WL 22417252 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003).....	10
<i>Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	9
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Gemelas v. Dannon Co.</i> , No. 1:08 CV 236, 2010 WL 3703811 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2010)	2, 3, 7
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 03-6604, 2015 WL 7887788 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2015).....	9
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01908, 2013 WL 752637 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2013).....	9

<i>Int’l Floor Crafts, Inc. v. Dziemit</i> , 420 F. App’x 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mortg. Modification Litig.</i> , No. 11-02290, 2014 WL 6833182 (D. Mass. Dec. 3, 2014).....	9
<i>Manuel v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 14-5233, slip op. (D.N.J. Oct. 21, 2015), ECF No. 68.....	11
<i>Marino v. Brown</i> , 357 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Miletak v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 06-03778 JW, 2012 WL 3686785 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2012).....	9, 11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Natasha, Inc. v. Evita Marine Charters, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Nutella Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 F. App’x 53 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Mass. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10 MD 2196, 2016 WL 1452005 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-3168, 2016 WL 6599570 (6th Cir. June 20, 2016).....	5, 12
<i>Skolnick v. Harlow</i> , 820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Sisemore v. United States</i> , 797 F.2d 268 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 14-2522, 2016 WL 4942081 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2016).....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1912.....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....4
Fed. R. App. P. 7..... *passim*
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....5, 6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 39..... *passim*
